GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETION REPORT - FORM GE 6B
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840

SFN 51456 (03-2011)

PERMIT NAME (Required): West Nesson 3-D

PERMIT NUMBER: 970171

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETION (GEOPHYSICAL CONTRACTOR)

STATE OF )
)
COUNTY OF )
Before me, , a Notary Public in and for the said
County and State, this day personally appeared Rickie Scheetz

who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is employed by

Geokinetics USA Inc. , that (s)he has read North Dakota

Century Code Section 38-08.1, that the foregoing seismic project has been completed in
accordance with North Dakota Administrative Code Rule 43-02-12 and that the statements on

the reverse side of this document are true.

Geophysical Contractor Representative

Subscribed in my presence and sworn before me this _ __dayof _

C. DEVINE
NOTARY PUBLIC for the
State of Montana
Residing at Sidney, Montana

My Commission Expires Notary Public

June 23, 2018

My Commission Expires




GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION COMPLETION REPORT - FORM GE 6A
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840

SFN 51458 (03-2011)

Permit No.

970171

Shot Hole Operations *Non-Explosive Operations
West Nesson 3-D

SECTION 1

Geophysical Contractor
Geokinetics USA Inc.

Project Name and Number County(s)

West Nesson 3-D ‘ Williams & Divide
Township(s) Range(s)
159N,160N 95W,96W

Drilling and Plugging Contractors

Date Commenced Date Completed
January 9, 2010 March 22, 2010
SECTION 2

First S.P. # Last S.P. #

Loaded Holes (Undetonated Shot Points)

S.P#s

Charge Size

|Depth

Reasons Holes Were Not Shot

SECTION 3

Flowing Holes and/or Blowouts
S.P#s

Procedure for Plugging Flowing Holes and/or Blowouts

Include a 7.5 minute USGS topographic quadrangle map or a computer generated post-plot facsimile of the approximate scale displaying each
individual shot hole, SP #, line #, and legal location.

*Non-Explosive Operations - Complete Section 1 and Affidavit (Form GE 6B).






Oil and Gas Division

NORTH DAKOTA
Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director

Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director
& North Dakota Industrial Commission

www.oilgas.nd.gov

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

December 31, 2009

Mr. Rickie A. Sheetz
Project Manager
Geokinetics USA, Inc
1500 CityWest Blvd.
Suite 800

Houston, TX 77042

RE: West Nesson 3-D
Geophysical Exploration Permit #97-0171
Divide &Williams Counties

Dear Mr. Sheetz:

Please be advised that we are in receipt of your Geophysical Exploration permit
and it is conditionally reinstated; effective for one year from December 31, 2009.
Review the following conditions for your permit:

1. A pre-program meeting with state seismic inspector Tom Torstenson may be
required. You must contact him at 701-290-1546 (cell) or 701-227-7436 at least
24 hours prior to any exploration operations.

2. All variances for distance restrictions are to be furnished, and a pre-plot map
displaying any source points that do not comply with the distance restriction rule
must be supplied to the inspector.

3. The following information must be submitted within 30 days of the completion of
the project by the Geophysical Company:

a. Completion Report,

b. Completion Affidavit,

c. PostPlot Map. It must show all water wells, buildings, underground
cisterns, pipelines, and flowing springs that fall within the program area
and within one half mile of the perimeter of the program.

d. SD card or email ttorstenson{@nd.gov with all source and receiver points,

e. Letter stating that the Geophysical Company has given all surface owner’s
a copy of the Section and Chapter of the NDCC as stated in paragraph 5.

4. The following information must be submitted within 30 days of the completion of
the project by the SUBCONTRACTOR(s) (when applicable):

a. Plugging Report

b. Plugging Affidavit

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022



It is required that within seven days of initial contact between the permitting agent
and the operator of the land, the permitting agent shall provide the operator of the
land and each landowner owning land within one-half mile of the land on which
geophysical exploration activities are to be conducted a written copy of NDCC
Section 38-08.1-04.1 (Exploration Permit) and NDCC Chapter 38-11.1 (Oil and
Gas Production Damage Compensation). The permitting agent shall file a letter
with this office confirming compliance with such notification. For your
convenience, a copy of both Sections are enclosed.

6. The permit agent shall notify the operator of the land at least seven days before
commencement of any geophysical exploration activity, unless waived by mutual
agreement of both parties. The notice must include the approximate time schedule
and the location of the planned activity.

7. Information for the locations of water wells, springs, etc.; refer to the following
ND State Water Commission Mapservice website, at:
http://mapservice.swc.state.nd.us/

8. The entire permit can be viewed, as well as the status of various seismic projects

in the state, at: https://www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/seismic/seismicstats.asp

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at
701-328-8020, or Tom Torstenson at the number listed in paragraph 1.

Sincerely,

o

Todd L. Holweg
Mineral Resources Permit Manager



GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION PERMIT
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840

SFN 51459 (02-2008)

1) a. Company Address ) N
Geokinetics USA Inc. 1500 Citywest Blvd. Houston, TX 4 63 Lq
Contact Telephone Fax
Rickie A Scheetz 281 620 7041
Surety Company Bond Amount Bond Number
US Specialty Insurance $50,000.00 |B004059
2) a. Subcontractor(s) Address Telephone
Erickson Contract Survey Sidney, MT 406 482 6606
b. Subcontractor(s) Address Telephone
c. Subcontractor(s) Address Telephone
3) Party Manager Address (local) Telephone (local)
Juan Trevino TBD 281 636 2689

4) Project Name or Line Numbers

West Nesson 3-D
5) Exploration Method (Shot Hole, Non-Explosive, 2D, 3D, Other)

Non Explosive 3-D
6) Approximate Start Date Approximate Completion Date

January 1, 2010 June 30, 2010
THE COMMISSION MUST BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF COMMENCEMENT OF DRILL/PLUG OPERATIONS

7) Location of Proposed Project - County

Williams _ Dvife

Section T. R.
32-36 160 96
. Section T. R.
e, 3 160 95
8 Rong :( X Section T, R.
6,7,18,19,30,31 159 95
Section T. R.
1-5,8-17,20-29,32-36 159 96
8) Size of Hole Amt of Charge Depth Source points per sq. mi. No. of sq. mi. 9) Must supply latitudes and
3-D N/A N/A N/A 72 144 longitudes of post-plot
Size of Hole Amt of Charge Depth Source points per In. mi. No. of In. mi. source and receiver points
2D on an SD card.

10) Anticipated special drilling and plugging procedures?

11) Enclose a pre-plot map with proposed location of seismic program lines and powder mag.

7
Signed % Title Date
P ” Project Manager December 22, 2009

{This space for State office use) Conditions of Approval if any

Permit No. Approval Date
770171 2/ 31/09

T e dler, Seo Mk e

[ Tl
[ 4

2l Fq‘c&;aurées Pemit Manager

County Approval Sent AN AN ~ .
" QA)‘[((CU’\AS fbﬂ/wQQa /%(‘M:?L Fc-rh&‘hd-e{)

( *See Instructions On Reverse Side

Industrial Commission of North Dakota
SFN 51459 (11-2007) Page 2




Williams

Section
1-5,8-12,13-17,20-24,25-30,31-36 158 96
Section
o 5,8,9,16-21,28-33 158 95
& Range(s)
Section
1-36 157 96
Section
3-11,14-23,26-35 157 95
Section
31 160 96
Section
6,7,18,19,30,31 159 96
Section
6,7,18,19 158 96




Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director

S North Dakota Industrial Commission

“OIL AND GAS DIVISION

www.oilgas.nd.gov

December 31, 2009

The Honorable Gayle Jastrzebski
Divide County Auditor

P.O. Box 49

Crosby, ND 58730-0049

RE:  Geophysical Exploration
Permit #97-0171

Dear Ms. Jastrzebski:

Pursuant to Section 38-08.1-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, please be
advised that the above captioned permit for Geokinetics USA, Inc. was reinstated on
December 31, 2009 and will remain in effect for a period of one year. The entire permit
can be viewed on our website at: https://www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/seismic/seismicstats.asp

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Todd L. Holweger
DMR Permit manager

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022



Qil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director

NORTH DAKOTA

North Dakota Industrial Commission
www.oilgas.nd.gov

December 31, 2009

The Honorable Beth Innis
Williams County Auditor
P.O. Box 2047

Williston, ND 58802-2047

RE:  Geophysical Exploration
Permit #97-0171

Dear Ms. Innis:

Pursuant to Section 38-08.1-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, please be
advised that the above captioned permit for Geokinetics USA, Inc. was reinstated on
December 31, 2009 and will remain in effect for a period of one year. The entire permit
can be viewed on our website at: https://www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/seismic/seismicstats.asp

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

i~

T L. Holweger
DMR Permit manager

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022
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Area of Interest

Williams & Divide Counties
North Dakota
SPrCcs
North Dakota North
NAD 27 Feet

" = 3,000
Somle: 1" = 3,

1485.73 Sgquare Miles
93.267.2 Acres

COUGAR

LAND SERVICES...

i ds
This map has been carefully prepared from official records,
me:ps, eggineering data, photographs and/or other information,

which is provided as a courtesy only.
We makgr no warranties as to its completeness or accuracy,

whether expressed or implied.




RECEIVED <
NDOIL& GAS
DIVISION

COUGAR

LAND SERVICES.

November 16, 2009
Attention: Surface Owner’s

Re: Notice of Geophysical Operations
West Nesson 3D Project
Williams County North Dakota

Cougar Land Services, LLC is currently contacting landowner’s in Townships 157-
158-159 and 160 North, Ranges 95-96-and 97 West in Williams County, North
Dakota concerning a 3D seismic survey across lands in this area. North Dakota
Industrial Commission, Oil and Gas Division Regulations require us to provide you
with a copy of section 38-08.1-04.1 and chapter 38-11.1 concerning geophysical
operations. Copies of those regulations are attached.

Notification is sent to all landowner’s within the project boundary and within %
mile outside the survey.

If any portion of this proposed project crosses property owned by you, a
representative will be contacting you in the very near future to discuss an access
agreement.

If you have any questions concerning this project please call (281) 242-2244 or you
may email questions or information requests by iogging onto our website:
www.cougarlandservices.net

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.
Cougar Land Services, LLC.

10701 Corporate Drive, Suite 377

Stafford, Texas 77477

Office: (281 242-2244

Enclosures: 2



SUNDRY NOTICE

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840

SFN 51458 (03-2003)

PERMIT # 97-0171

Project Name

West Nesson 3D

County

Williams, Divide Counties

Supplemental Information
Project Cancelled

Company

Geokinetics USA, Inc.

Address

1500 City West Bid Suite 800

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Agent

281-242-2244

City State Zip Code Date Received
Houston X 77042 Lf / l 7/ 2k
By ) Date By ;s
o
Bruce Fulker W B April 24, 2009 LR L3N
Titie Telephone Number Title 4

Viinoral Roesources Permit Manager,




Page 1 of 1

Holweger, Todd L.

From: Bruce Fulker [bfulker@cougarlandservices.net]
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2009 2:51 PM

To: Holweger, Todd L.

Cc: 'David Bush'

Subject: West Nesson 3D Project

Attachments: West Nesson 97-0171.pdf

Todd: The West Nesson 3D Project has been cancelled. Attached is a sundry notice for the project. All
landowner’s were notified by letter of the cancellation.

If you need additional information please call me.

Druce Fullicn

Cougar Land Services LLC
10701 Corporate Drive
Suite 377

Stafford, TX 77477

Office: (281) 242-2244 Ext. 222
Fax: (281) 242-2310

Cell: (713) 806-2024
bfulker@cougarlandservices.net

COUGAR

LAMD SERVICES...

Privacy Notice: This message and any attachments may containconfidential information protected by legal
privilege and is intended solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure
or distribution is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender by reply
e-mail and delete this copy and the reply from your system

4/24/2009



SUNDRY NOTICE

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840

PERMIT® 97-0171

SFN 51458 (03-200%)
Project Name
West Nesson 3D
County

Williams, Divide Counties

Supplemental Information
Project is on hold for 60 days.

Decision to be made on April 1, 2009.

Company

Geokinetics USA, Inc.

Address FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

1500 City West Suite 800

City State Zip Code Date Received

Houston X 77042 ,_,1/ 2/

By Q) Date By, 7 7

Bruce Fulker __{})/ P February 17, 2008 A AN,
Title Telephone Number Tie = ! v

Agent 713-840-3380 Ringral Resources Permit Manager




Page 1 of 2

H B vz

Holweger, Todd L. €~
. M. !
From: Bruce Fulker [bfulker@cougarlandservices.net] g ?".,3,_
A ' d
Sent:  Saturday, February 14, 2009 12:22 PM e '3':{'
To: Holweger, Todd L.; Torstenson, Tomas V. il

Subject: West Nesson / South Nesson Phase |l 3D Projects S

Todd: | represent XTO Energy on the West Nesson and South Nesson Phase Il projects. | wanted to update you
and Tom as to where we stand as of Feb 15", ThenwestNesson 3Dhas:been put on hold until further notice due

to issues with the piping plover and budgets. It will be reviewed again late 1%t quarter and a decision made as to
its fate. | have sent a letter to each landowner who signed a permit advising them of the situation. Once a
decision is made we will notify them again by letter if the project is cancelled or have permit agents back on site
should it be approved to go forward.

The South Nesson Phase Il project has also been suspended due to issues with the “Pallid Sturgeon”, a
threatened and endangered fish species that may exist in the portion of Missouri River that flows thru the
project. We spent a month trying to mitigate this with the US Fish and Wildlife Service and have simply run out
of time to get the project shoot this Winter before we lose the ice on the River. We have re-submitted a revised
plan of operations t the Corps of Engineers, US Fish and Wildlife Service and US Forest Service for a July-August

operational window. A meeting is scheduled on March 10" in Riverdale to determine if that is feasible given and
EA will most likely be required now. After that meeting | can further update you as to the status of the project.

| will submit a sundry notice for West Nesson putting the project on hold next week. Once a plan is worked out
on South Nesson, | will submit one for it. If you have any questions regarding either of these projects please

contact me. | will be re-locating my office here in Houston on February 23" at which time my office number will
change. My new contact information will be:

The new address and phone number is:

Cougar Land Services LLC
10701 Corporuate Dr.
Suite 377

Stafford, TX 77477

(281) 242-2244 Office
(281) 242-2310 Fax

Email addresses will remain the same. Please update your records.

Bruce Fulker

President

Cougar Land Services LLC
7500 San Felipe Suite 600
Houston, TX 77063

Office: (713) 914-8045

Fax: (713) 914-8046
Cell: (713) 806-2024

2/17/2009



DIL AND GAS DIVISION

GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION PERMIT

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA,

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

R
BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840 PPy
SFN 51459 {11-2007) Vs % &N
Fons P
o Ofe o
1) a. Company Address tt’ i UG8 )
B3 el et
Geokinetics USA, Inc. 1500 City West Suite 800 Houston, TX 77042 Yo fidy R oY

Contact Telephone Fax \\% e 3‘,'9:**“6 y
David Bush 713-840-3380 713-850-7783 /(?- TNIIAY >
Surety Company Bond Amount Bond Number SRR
US Specialty Insurance $50,000.00 (B004059
2) a Subcontractor(s) Address Telaphcne
Erickson Contract Surveying 111 5th SW Sidney, MT 59270 (406)-482-6606

b. Subcontractor(s) Address Telephone

c. Subcontractor(s) Address Telephone

3} Party Manager
Rick Scheetz

Address (local)

Telephone (local)

281-620-7041

4} Project Neme or Line Numbers

West Nesson 3D

Vibroseis with shothaole infill

5) Expleration Method (Shot Hole, Nen-Explosive, 20, 3D, Other)

6) Approximate Start Date
January 15, 2009

March 31, 2009

Approximate Completion Date

THE COMMISSICN MUST BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF COMMENCEMENT OF DRILL/PLUG OPERATIONS

7) Location of Proposed Project - County

Williams, Divide Counties

{This space for State office use}

Permil No. Approval Date
97617 " 1/09

Approved by K-FX,}B\ / ) 4

Title 7 M = e

Luinaral Resources/Permit Manager

Section T. R
. Section T. R.
Seclion(s),
Township(s) Sach
& Range(s) action T R.
Section T R.
9) Size of Hole Amt of Charge Depth Source points per sq. mi. No. of sq mi 9)  Mus! supply
3-D 4 inch 10 lhs 60 Ft 56 145.73 latitude/longitudes of
Size of Hole Aml of Charge Depth Source points per In. mi. No. of In. mi. source and receiver points
2.0 N/A N/A on an 3D card
10} Anticipated special drilling and plugging procedures?
None
11) Enclose & pre-plot map with proposed location of seismic pregram linas and powder mag
attached
Sig ) Title Date
/ WJQ [ &)KZ/ P,, . #}/ﬂaﬂ'-: ; 4 /?‘ 30 L of
i .

Conditions of Approval if any

S Mneded (fer

CcuntyAPDrovalSentL[) ://}QM_S ‘ D;\/‘;M

*See Inslruclions On Reverse Side




Township Range Section

160N 96W 32 J
160N 96W 33 E
160N 96w 34
160N 96W 35
160N 96W 36
160N 95W 3
159N 96w 1
159N 96W 2
169N 96W 3
159N 96W 4
159N 96W 5
159N 96W 6
159N 96W 7
159N 96W 8
159N 96w 9
159N 96W 10
159N 96W 7
159N 96W 12
158N 96W 13
159N 96W 14
159N 96W 15
159N 96w 16
159N 96W 17
150N 96W 18
159N 96W 19
159N 96w 20
159N 96W 21
159N 96W 22
159N 96W 23
159N 96W 24
150N 96W 25
150N 96w 26
150N 96w 27
159N 96W 28
159N 96W 29
159N 96W 30
159N 96W 3
159N 96W 32
159N 96W 33
159N 96W 34
159N 96W 35
159N 96W 36

159N 95W 6



159N
159N
155N
159N
159N

158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
156N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
156N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
156N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
156N
156N

158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N

(5gd
1S§H

95w
95W
95w
95W
95W

96W
96W
96w
96W
96w
96w
96W
96w
98W
96W
96w
98W
96W
96w
9P6W
96w
96w
9P6W
96W
98w
96W
96w
96W
96W
96W
9%BW
96W
96w
96w
96w
1
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W

95w
95W
asw
95W
95W
95W
95W

1
AR

18
19
30
31

SO h N

3 &0 Lo CF G F RO R M R B BN R B =k ab b bk ok ok =k ek
N EBEBWN=2DORNDPO0NLWN=2COO~NOO&WMN=

36



158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N
158N

157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N

157N
157N
157N
157N

95W
95w
95W
95W
95W
95W
95W
95w

96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
98W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96w
96W
96W
96w
96w
96W
96W
98W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96W
96w
96W
9sW

95W
95w
95w
95W

20
21
28
29
30
K}
32
33

WWWWWWWMNMMOMDMBMMMDMBMMDNMBAMN =S = 2 -k b ok b=
DA AEAON A O APNAWVN A DDI D TADRNa2DTRNDIOALON

L4 I P X



157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
167N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
157N
167N
157N
157N
167N
157N

asw
6w
95w
asw
95w
95w
95w
95w
95W
95w
95w
95w
6w
95W
95W
96W
95w
95w
95w
95w
95w
95w
95w
95W
5w
95W
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Oil and Gas Division

[ynn 1. Helng = Direetor Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director

NORTH DAKOTA

Department of Mincral Resourees

Lynn 1. [Telms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

www.dmend govioilgas

L

O AND GAS DIVISION

January 7, 2009

Mr. David Bnsh
Permit Manager
Geokinctics USA, luc
1500 CityWest Blvd.
Suite 800

Houston, TX 77042

RE: Wesl Nesson 3-D
Geophysical Exploration Permit #97-0171
Williams & Divide Counties

Dear Mr. Bush:

Please be advised that we are in receipt of yonr Geophysical Exploration permit
and 1t js conditionally approved; cllcetive {or one year [rom January 7, 2009 Review the
following conditions for yonr permit:

1. A pre-program mccting with state scismic inspector Tom Torslenson may be
required. You inust contact him at 701-290-15406 (cell) or 701-227-7436 at least
24 hours prior to any exploration operations.

2. All variances for distunce restriclions are to be fumished, and a pre-plot map
displaying any source points that do not comply with the distance restriction rule
must be supplied to the inspector.

3. The following informalion must be submilted within 30 days of the completion of
the project by the Geophysical Company:

a. Completion Report,

b. Completion Allidavil,

c. Post Plot Map. 1t must show all water wells, buildings, underground
cisterns, pipelines, and flowing springs that fall within the program arca
and within one half mile of the perimeter of the program.

SI> card with all source and recciver points,

e. Letter stating that the Geophysical Company has given all surfacc owner’s
a copy of the Scetion and Chupter of the NDCC as stated in paragraph 3.

4. The following information must he suhmitted within 30 days ol the complctiou of
the project by the SUBCONTRACTOR(s) (when applicable):

a. Plugging Report

b. Plugging Allidavil

600 E Boulevard Ave - Depl 405, Bismarck, North Nukota 58503-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022



It is reqnired that within seven days of initial contacl between the permitting agent
and the operalor of the land, the permitting agent shall provide the operator of the
land and each landowner owning land within one-half mile of the land on which
geophysical exploration aetivilies are to be conducted a written eopy of NDCC
Section 38-08.1-04.1 (Exploration Permit) and NDCC Chapter 38-11.1 (0Oil and
(Gas Production NDamage Compensation). The permitting agent shall file a letler
with this office confirming eompliance with such nolification. For your
convenience, a copy ol both Scctions are enclosed.

The pennit agent shall notify the operator of the land at least seven days before
commencement of any geophysical exploration aclivity, unless waived by mutual
agreemcnt of both partics. The notice must include the approximate time schedule
and the location of the planned activity.

Information for the locations of waler wells, springs, ctc.; refor to the following
ND Statc Water Cominission Mapscrvice website, at:
http://inapservice.swe.state.nd.us/

The entire permit can be viewed, as well as the status of various seismic projecls
in the state, al: blps://www.dmr.nd.zov/ollgas/selsmic/scismicstlats.agp

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at
701-328-8020, or Tom Torstenson al the number listed in paragraph 1.

Sincerely,
@%@L [ iy —

Todd L. Holweger
Mineral Resources Pennit Managcr



Qil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Ilelms - Director Rruce B. Hicks - Assistant Dircetor

NORTH DAKOTA

Department ol Mineral Resonrces
Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas

DIL AN} GAS DIVISION

January 7, 2009

The Honorable Gayle Jastrzebski
Divide County Auditor

P.O. Box 19

Croshy, NID 58730-0049

RE:  Geophysical Exploration
Permit ##97-0171

Dear Ms. Jastrzebski:

Pursuant lo Section 38-08.1-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Codce, plcasc be
advised that Geokinetics USA, Inc. was 1ssued the ahove captioned permit on January 7,
2009 and will remain in effect for a period of one year. The entire permit can be viewed
on our website al: https:/www.dmr.nd.sov/ollpas/seisinic/scismicstats.asp

Should you have any questions, please contact our officc.

Sincerely,

(Htp—

dd L. Holweger
DMR Permit manager

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 403, Bistnarck, North Dakota $8505-0%840 Phane (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022



Qil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helims - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director

Department of Mineral Resources

NORTH DAKOTA

[.ynm T3. Helms - Dircelor

North Dakota Indusirial Commission
www dmrend.gov/oilgas

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

January 7, 2009

The Honerable Beth Innis
Williams Counry Auditor
P.O). Box 2047

Willistonn, NID 588032-2047

RE:  Geophysical Exploration
Permil #97-0171

Dear Ms. Innis:

Pursuant to Section 38-08.1-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, please he
advised that Geokinetics USA, Inc. was issued the above captioned permit on January 7,
2009 and will remain in ¢licet for a period of onc yecar.  The entire permit can be viewed
on our wehsite at; https://www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/seismic/seismicstats.asp

Should you have any qucstions, plcasc contact our officc.

Sin¢erely,

(e~

d L. Holweger
DMR Permit manager

000 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 403, Bismarck, North Dakola 58505-0540 Plionie (701)328-8020 Fax {701)328-80122
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Williams & Divide Counties
Nerth Dakota
3PCS
North Dakota Norxth
NAD 27 Feet
Scale: 1" = 3,000

145.73 Square Miles
93,267.2 Acres

COUGAR

LAND SERVICES..

This map has been carefully prepared from official records,
maps, engineering data, photographs and/or other information,

which is provided as a courtesy only.
We make no warranties as to its completeness or accuracy,

whether expressed or implied.





